
December 6th, 2016

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Planning Committee Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 7th
December 2016 at 10:00 am in  the Boardroom, District Council Offices, Monaghan Row,
Newry. 

The Members of the Planning Committee are:-

Chair:                 Councillor W Clarke

Vice Chair:         Councillor J Macauley

Members:           Councillor C Casey                              Councillor G Craig

                            Councillor L Devlin                              Councillor G Hanna

                            Councillor V Harte                               Councillor M Larkin

                            Councillor K Loughran                       Councillor D McAteer

                            Councillor M Murnin                           Councillor M Ruane                 

                           



Agenda

1. Apologies.

2. Declarations of Interest.

Minutes for Adoption

3. Minutes of the Planning Development Committee Meeting held on
Wednesday 23 November 2016.  (Attached).

Planning Minutes 23 November 2016.pdf Page 1

For Discussion/Decision

4. Addendum list - planning applications with no representations received
and no requests for speaking rights.  (Attached).

Addendum list - 07-12-2016.pdf Page 14

Development Management - Planning Applications for determination

5. LA07/2015/0620/0 - Robert Burgess - dwelling house and garage -
between 62 and 64 Ballynahinch Road, Saintfield.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from David Burgess (agent) in support of
the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2015-0620-O Robert Burgess.pdf Page 16

Item 5 - submission of support (Burgess).pdf Page 23

6. LA07/2015/0885/0 - Patrick Murray - infill site for 2 dwellings - between
171 and 173 Carrickmannon Road, Crossgar.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL



A request for speaking rights has been received from David Burgess (agent) and Patrick
Murray (applicant) in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2015-0885-O Patrick Murray.pdf Page 25

Item 6 - submission of support (Murray).pdf Page 34

7. LA/07/2016/0700/F- Neill Jackson - dwelling on farm with retention of
temporary living accommodation during construction of new dwelling in
substitution of approval R/2012/0337/0 - 11 Bawn Lane, Crossgar.  (Case
Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights had been received from Neill Jackson (applicant); Armour
Jackson (farmer) and David Burgess (agent) in support of the application  but the Planning
Department has advised that this application is being removed from the schedule for
further consideration.

LA07-2016-0700-F Neil Jackson.pdf Page 47

8. LA07/2015/0965/F - East Down Amateur Boxing Club - retrospective
change of use (from former poultry house) for retention and approval for
current use as amateur boxing club and gym - building No. 2 79
Downpatrick Road, Crossgar.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:  REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights had been received from Sean Bell, Chairman of the Club, in
support of the application but the Planning Department has advised this application has
been removed to allow further consideration of Roads concerns.
Councillor Harvey has advised of his support for this application.
Councillor Curran has advised of his support for this application.

LA07-2015-0965-F East Boxer Amatuer Boxing Club.pdf Page 57

9. LA07/2015/1224/F - Mrs E Fitzsimons - proposed conversion with
extension of vernacular stone outbuilding to farm dwelling - 53a
Saintfield Road, Crossgar, DownpatrIck.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Mr Gerry Tumelty, agent, in support of
the application, accompanied by Mr Fitzsimons, husband of the applicant. (Submission
attached).

LA07-2015-1224-F Mrs E Fitzsimons.pdf Page 64

Item 9 - submission of support (Fitzsimons).pdf Page 72



10. LA07/2015/1326/F - Mr B Boyd - retrospective permission for
amendments to previous approval R/2014/0235/F to include an extension
to the existing micro-distillery with elevation changes, visitor area,
public bar, bottling area/storage, cafe, sales area, toilets, messanine
floor for offices, treatment plant and associated works with access onto
Church Road and 3 passing bays along Church Road - 360m south of
Rademon House, 60 Ballynahinch Road, Crossgar.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:  APPROVAL

LA07-2015-1326-F Brendan Boyd.pdf Page 75

11. LA07/2016/0434/F - Mr & Mrs Paul Flanagan - dwelling and garage -
adjacent to 27 Ballynahinch Road, Crossgar.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Mr Gerry Tumelty, Agent, in support of
the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-0434-F Mr and Mrs Paul Flanagan.pdf Page 82

12. LA07/2016/0821/F - Mr C Canning - change of house type to that
previously approved under R/2012/0323/F (further amended plan
received) - lands at 24 Ringhaddy Road, Killinchy.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

The Planning Department have advised that this application is to be removed from the
addendum list as an amended scheme has been received.

LA07-2016-0821-F C Canning.pdf Page 91

13. LA07/2016/0836/F - Kings Castle Nursing Home - single storey extension
to accommodate 5 No. single bedrooms - Kings Castle Nursing Home,
Kildare Street, Ardglass.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Michael Bailie, Agent, in support of
the application.  (Submission attached).
Councillor Curran has advised of his support for this application.  (Submission attached).
 



LA07-2016-0836-F Kings Castle Nursing Home.pdf Page 96

Items 13 and 14 - submissio of support (Kings Castle Nursing Home).pdf Page 101

Item 13 - support (Cllr. Curran) (Kings Castle).pdf Page 102

14. LA07/2016/0837/LBC - Kings Castle Nursing Home - listed building
consent (LBC) for single storey extension to accommodate 5 No. single
bedrooms at Kings Castle Nursing Home - Kings Castle Private Nursing
Home.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Michael Bailie, Agent, in support of
the application.

LA07-2016-0837-LBC Kings Castle Nursing Home.pdf Page 103

15. R/2014/0658/F - Mr J McMullan - installation of a wind turbine on a
tubular tower of up to 40m height with blades up to 59.5m (to tip height)
- lands 340m south west of No. 22 Slievegrane Road, Saul.  (Case Officer
report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

R-2014-0658-F John McMullan.pdf Page 108

16. LA07/2015/0087/F - Martin Ward Rockmount Convenience Complex
Rathfriland Road - Varying of condition 3 of P/2010/0171/F which
currently reads "The premises shall not be open for business outside
the hours of 0700 to 2300 and servicing, and deliveries of fuel and other
goods, shall not occur outside the hours of 0700 and 1900 hours
Monday to Friday, and 1000 hours and 1700 on Saturdays and no
servicing or deliveries shall occur on Sundays" to read "The premises
shall not be open for business outside the hour

Rec:  REFUSAL

The Planning Department has agreed to remove this application from the addendum list to
allow Environmental Health to attend the Committee Meeting and also to give the
opportunity for objectors and agents to speak if requested.

LA07-2015-0087- F Martin Ward.pdf Page 115

17. LA07/2015/0364/F - Lindsay Martin - retention of existing building for
light industrial purposes (storage and repair of farm plant and



machinery) as farm diversification project - lands to rear of 23
Ballymaderfy Road, Kilkeel.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2015-0364-F Lindsay Martin.pdf Page 120

18. LA07/2015/0519/0 - Gerard McEvoy - proposed infill sites to
accommodate 2 No. dwellings - adjacent and directly south of No. 43
Newtown Road, Cloghogue.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2015-0519-O Gerard McEvoy.pdf Page 130

19. LA07/2015/0611/F - David McKee - erect 7 dwellings in substitution to the
approval granted under P/2006/2173/F - 27 Knockchree Avenue, Kilkeel. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2015-0611-F David McKee.pdf Page 134

20. LA07/2015/0910/F - Kieran O'Callaghan - 2 storey farm dwelling and
double garage (amended plans) - adjacent to and south of 20 Chapel
Road, Camlough.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Siobhan Olarte, in support of the
application (2.5 minutes) and Paul McAlister, Architect, in support of the application (2.5
minutes).  (Submissions attached).

LA07-2015-0910-F Kieran O'Callaghan.pdf Page 142

Item 20 - submission of support (O'Callagahan).pdf Page 147

Item 20 - submission of support from Architect (O'Callaghan).pdf Page 148

21. LA07/2016/0005/F - Adrian Sherry - change of house type to site No. 5 in
on going approved development at Newry Road, Kilkeel - No. 55 and part
of garden of 59 Newry Road, Kilkeel.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Joe Lynan, Architect, in support of the
application.



LA07-2016-0005-F Adrian Sherry Sharry O'Hare.pdf Page 149

22. LA07/2016/0226/F - Mark Devlin - erection of residential development
comprising 19 dwellings - lands adjacent and SE of Nos 16 & 19 Lisbeg
Park, Lismore Crossmaglen (extending to the rear of and adjacent to
Nos 61 & 63 Dundalk Road, Crossmaglen.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Councillor McAteer has requested that this application be removed from the addendum list
and given a full presentation at a future Planning Committee Meeting.

LA07-2016-0226-F Mark Devlin.pdf Page 157

23. LA07/2016/0227/F - Mark Devlin - erection of residential development,
comprising 2no dwellings with associated parking provision and
ancillary works (with access via Lisbeg Park and road layout proposed
in conjunction, application for 19no dwellings, under file Ref.
P/2007/0058/F) - lands adjacent and south east of Nos 16 and 19 Lisbeg
Park, Lismore, Dundalk, Crossmaglen (and adjacent and west/south of
63 Dundalk Road).  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Councillor McAteer has requested that this application be removed from the addendum list
and given a full presentation at a future Planning Committee Meeting.

LA07-2016-0227-F Mark Devlin.pdf Page 169

24. LA07/2016/0228/F - Mark Devlin - erection of residential development,
comprising 2no dwellings with associated parking provision and
ancillary works (with access via Lisbeg Park and road layout proposed
in conjunction, application for 19no dwellings, under file Ref.
P/2007/0058/F) - lands adjacent and south east of Nos 16 and 19 Lisbeg
Park, Lismore, Dundalk, Crossmaglen (and adjacent and west/south of
63 Dundalk Road).   (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

Councillor McAteer has requested that this application be removed from the addendum list
and given a full presentation at a future Planning Committee Meeting.

LA07-2016-0228-F Mark Devlin.pdf Page 186



25. LA07/2016/0401/F - Margaret Kane - proposed farm building without
underground tanks - 135m ESE of No. 42 Levallyreagh Road, Rostrevor. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2016-0401-F Margaret Kane.pdf Page 203

26. LA07/2016/0516/F - Bernagh Brims and Gill Hindshaw - conversion of
existing historical granite barn to 3 bedroom dwelling with associated
garden, existing parking spaces and road access (revised address) -
lands 10m west of No. 5 Stewarts Road, Annalong.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2016-0516-F Bernagh Brims and Gill Hindshaw.pdf Page 209

27. LA07/2016/0677/F - NI Electricity - 11kv overhead to facilitate connection
to a wind turbine - approx 40m south east of 35 Ballymoyer Road, Co.
Armagh and extending south east towards and east of 15 Cold Brae
Road, Co. Armagh.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

The Planning Department has advised that this application is being removed from the
schedule in order that the agent can address additional matters raised by NIEA.

LA07-2016-0677-F NIE.pdf Page 216

28. LA07/2016/0732/0 - Mrs Mary Carr - proposed erection of a farm dwelling
- lands to the rear and south of No. 6 Railway Road, Meigh, Killeavy. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Aiden Cole, Architect and Mary Carr,
applicant, in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-0732-O Mary Carr.pdf Page 221

Item 28 - submssion of support (Carr).pdf Page 226

29. LA07/2016/0883/F - WBR Credit Union - demolition of existing
bar/restaurant with 2 floors of residential use over. Relocation of
existing credit union from 14 Church Street. New 3 storey building
(Class A2: financial, professional and other services) with ground floor



pedestrian access off Church Street and King's Lane - 21-23 Church
Street, Warrenpoint.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Eamon Larkin, Milligan Reside Larkin
and Mr Tony Mackle in support of the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-0883-F WBR Credit Union.pdf Page 229

co LA07-2016-0883-F.pdf Page 230

Item 29 - submission of support (WBR Credit Union).pdf Page 239

30. LA07/2016/1124/F - Tesco Stores Ltd - proposal under Section 54 of the
Planning Act 2011 to vary Condition 1 of P/2010/1568 and Condition 14
of P/2012/0504 (both relating to permitted servicing hours for food
superstore) to permit an additional hours servicing from 06.00hrs to
07.00hrs Monday to Friday and an additional hour and a half from
07.00hrs to 8.30hrs on a Saturday at Tesco Store, 24 Downshire Road,
Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

The Planning Department has advised that this application has been withdrawn.

LA07-2016-1124-F Tesco Stores Ltd.pdf Page 247

31. LA07/2016/1142/0 - Paul Gribben - dwelling and garage on a farm - site
immediately north of and adjacent to No. 23 Drumsesk Road, Rostrevor. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Collins & Collins, Agent, in support of
the application.  (Submission attached).

LA07-2016-1142-O Paul Gribben.pdf Page 255

Item 31 - submission of support (Gribben).pdf Page 263

32. P/2012/0457/F - Tom Fletcher - erection of a farm replacement dwelling
with swimming pool and garage - immediately south of junction of Kidds
Road with Craigmore Road, Newry.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

Councillor Macauley has requested that this application be removed from the addendum list
and given a full presentation at a future Planning Committee Meeting.



P-2012-0457-F Tom Fletcher.pdf Page 264

33. LA07/2016/1198/0 - Neil Saward - site for dwelling - 165 m SW of 26
Shaughan Road, Belleek.  (Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

LA07-2016-1198-O Neil Saward.pdf Page 271

34. P/2015/0018/RM - Mr Francis Morgan - proposed dwelling (amended
plans received) - approx 80m east of 51 Rostrevor Road, Warrenpoint. 
(Case Officer report attached).

Rec:   APPROVAL

A request for speaking rights has been received from Dermot Monaghan, MBA Planning
and objectors Rory McShane and Mark Reynolds objecting to the application.  (Submission
attached). (5 minutes).
A request for speaking rights has been received from Colin D'Alton, Agent and Mr Francis
Morgan, applicant, in support of the application on the basis that they are content with the
Case Officer's report on the application. (5 minutes).

P-2015-0018-RM Francis Morgan.pdf Page 276

Item 34 - submission of objection (Morgan).pdf Page 289

35. P/2015/0230/F - Stephen Collins - retention of 2 storey rear extension
and new bay window and canopy on front elevation (revised description)
- 10 Cloughreagh Park, Cloghreagh, Bessbrook.  (Case Officer report
attached).

Rec:   REFUSAL

A request for speaking rights has been received for Mark Tumilty, Agent, and Stephen
Collins, applicant, in support of the application.  (Please note the agent's submisison will
be forwarded to Members under separate cover).
Note due to personal information this item is deemed to be exempt under paragraph
1 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local Government Act (NI) 2014 - information relating
to an individual and the public may, be resolution, be excluded during this item of
business.

P-2015-0230-F Stephen Collins.pdf Page 303



For Noting

36. Update on planning application P/2015/0218/F - Gruggandoo Wind Farm.

Item 36 - Gruggandoo Wind Farm.pdf Page 307



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Cllr Stephen Burns stephen.burns@downdc.gov.uk

Lorraine Burns lorraine.burns@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Carr michael.carr@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Garth Craig garth.craig@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@downdc.gov.uk

Ms Alice Curran alice.curran@nmandd.org

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@downdc.gov.uk

Ms Louise Dillon louise.dillon@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Sinead Ennis sinead.ennis@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr David Hyland david.hyland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Cllr Kate Loughran kate.loughran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Jill Macauley jill.macauley@nmandd.org

Cllr Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Colette McAteer collette.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr Anthony McKay anthony.mckay@nmandd.org

Cllr Andrew McMurray andrew.mcmurray@nmandd.org

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Carmel Morgan carmel.morgan@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org

Mrs Aisling Murray aisling.murray@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org



Mr Canice O'Rourke canice.orourke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Brian Quinn brian.quinn@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org
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